ORDINANCE NO: 220.30

** ** ** *

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTION 1.08 (COLLECTION OF TAX RECORDS) OF THE OCCUPATIONAL TAX ORDINANCE NO. 220.22

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE FISCAL COURT OF PULASKI COUNTY, KENTUCKY AS FOLLOWS:

THAT SECTION 1.08 COLLECTION OF TAX-RECORDS IS AMENDED AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1.08 COLLECTION OF TAX-RECORDS

It shall be the duty of the Occupational Tax Administrator to collect and account for all license fees imposed by this chapter and deposit the same in the Occupational Tax Fund of Pulaski County. These monies and all interest earned on these monies being held on deposit by the County are to be disbursed as follows:

- (1) 13% Ambulance fund 13% 911 Emergency Program 5.5% Jail 2.0% Somerset-Pulaski County Airport
- (2) All expenses, including salaries, incurred in the operation of the Occupational Tax Administrator's Office;
- (3) After the aforementioned disbursements have been made, the remaining funds shall be disbursed as follows:

20% General Fund

20% Industrial Fund

30% Road Development

30% City Development, to be disbursed to the five incorporated cities based on population

(4) The administration of the Occupational Tax administrators Office shall be based upon a calendar year.

The above Ordinance was given first reading by the Pulaski County Fiscal Court at a regular meeting held on 25^{4} day of 35^{4} day of 35^{4} .

After being duly advertised, the above Ordinance was given second reading and duly adopted by the Pulaski County Fiscal Court on 840 day of 4000, 2010.

PULASKI COUNTY JUDGE EXECUTIVE

ATTEST:

PULASKI COUNTY COURT CLERK

PUBLISHED THIS 13th DAY OF June , 2010.